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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON RADIO INTERFERENCE

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 6-4: Generic standards — Emission standard
for industrial environments

9)

Int
the

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization compriging
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IECVis to promote

international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and,electronic fields.

To

this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specificatigns,

Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as

“|IEC

Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC Natiohal Committee interegted
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-

governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this prepatation. IEC collaborates clo
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance~with conditions determined
agreement between the two organizations.

ely
by

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express,-as nearly as possible, an internatignal

consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technieal/committee has representation from
interested IEC National Committees.

all

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for intérnational use and are accepted by IEC Natignal

Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts aré made to ensure that the technical content of
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible”for the way in which they are used or for
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publicati
transparently to the maximum extent possible_in) their national and regional publications. Any diverge
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicate
the latter.

IEC provides no marking procedure tosindicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for
equipment declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication.

All users should ensure that they havethe latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC.@pits directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damag
other damage of any nature“whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees)
expenses arising out Of, the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publication
indispensable fér the correct application of this publication.

Attention is{drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subjec]
patent rights."IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

ernational Standard IEC 61000-6-4 has been prepared by CISPR subcommittee H: Limits

protection of radio services.

EC
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This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 1997. It constitutes a
technical revision. The major changes in this edition are the inclusion of a clause on tests for
equipment in series production, a new clause on measurement uncertainty and the inclusion of
requirements on telecommunications ports. The informative annex has been deleted.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
CISPR/H/122/FDIS CISPR/H/125/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until'the
mdintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" injthe data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* |reconfirmed,

* | withdrawn,

» |replaced by a revised edition, or
+ [amended.
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INTRODUCTION

IEC 61000 is published in separate parts according to the following structure:

Part 1: General

Pa

General considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)
Definitions, terminology

rt 2- Environment

Description of the environment
Classification of the environment

Compatibility levels

Part 3: Limits

Emission limits

Immunity limits (insofar as they do not fall under the responsibility of the prod
committees)

Part 4: Testing and measurement techniques

Measurement techniques
Testing techniques

Part 5: Installation and mitigation guidelines

Installation guidelines
Mitigation methods and devices

Paft 6: Generic standards

Part 9: Miscellaneous

Each part is further subdivided into several parts published either as International Standards

ted
Ot
ide

hnical reports/specifications, some of which have already been published as sectio
ners will be pubtished with the part number followed by a dash and a second num
ntifying the subdivision (example: 61000-6-1).

uct

or
ns.
per
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 6-4: Generic standards — Emission standard
for industrial environments

Scope and object

Th
ap

s part of IEC 61000 for EMC emission requirements applies to electrical and elegtro
baratus intended for use in industrial environments as described below.

Emission requirements in the frequency range 0 Hz to 400 GHz are covered. No measurem

ne

Th
fan

Th
fro
m3
as
int

Th

Ing
fol

Th
the

Th
ap
oth
ac
st3
Th

bds to be performed at frequencies where no requirement is specified.

s generic EMC emission standard is applicable if no relevant dedicated product or prody
nily EMC emission standard exists.

s standard applies to a apparatus intended to be connected-t0 a power network suppl
m a high or medium voltage transformer dedicated to the(supply of an installation feed
nufacturing or similar plant, and intended to operate in ofdn proximity to industrial locatio
described below. This standard applies also to apparatus, which is battery operated 3
bnded to be used in industrial locations.

2 environments encompassed by this standard are ‘industrial, both indoor and outdoor.

ustrial locations are in addition characterised by the existence of one or more of
owing examples:

industrial, scientific and medical (ISM)1)) apparatus;
heavy inductive or capacitive loads that are frequently switched;
high currents and associated*magnetic fields.

scope in relation to continuous and transient, conducted and radiated disturbances.

e emission requifements have been selected so as to ensure that disturbances generated
paratus operating normally in industrial locations do not exceed a level that could prev
er apparatus\ffom operating as intended. Fault conditions of apparatus are not taken i
count. Notcall disturbance phenomena have been included for testing purposes in t

e object of this standard-is-to define the emission test requirements for apparatus defineq i

nic

ed
ng
ns,
nd

he

by
ent
hto
his

ndard but only those considered as relevant for the equipment covered by this standdrd.
bse reguirements represent essential electromagnetic compatibility emission requirementsg.

R

Uirenments are specified for eachrportconsidered:

NOTE 1 Safety considerations are not covered by this standard.

NOTE 2

In special cases, situations will arise where the levels specified in this standard will not offer adequate

protection; for example where a sensitive receiver is used in close proximity to an apparatus. In these instances,
special mitigation measures may have to be employed.

1) As defined in CISPR 11.
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2

Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For
dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of
the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

CISPR 11, Industrial, scientific and medical (ISM) radio-frequency equipment — Electro-
magnetic disturbance characteristics — Limits and methods of measurement

CI(‘DD 164220023 Snacification for radio disturhanca and immiunifv maaciirinag annarafiic fnd
— 2 e B e ey oy — -GGt OH—1O+—aeHo—-EHSttHoat e S

me
eq

Cl
meg
dis

Cl
mgq
dis

Cl
me
me

Cl
me

TTOTOPTCT I ToT 4 oot TP pTTatoo

thods — Part 1-2: Radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus — Angifl
lipment — Conducted disturbances

BPR 16-2-1:2003, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus g
thods — Part 2-1: Methods of measurement of disturbances and immunity < Conduc
turbance measurements

BPR 16-2-3, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus §
thods — Part 2-3: Methods of measurement of disturbances_ghd immunity — Radia
turbance measurements

BPR 16-4-2, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus 4
thods — Part 4-2: Uncertainties, statistics and limit~\modelling — Uncertainty in E
asurements

BPR 22, Information technology equipment — Radio disturbance characteristics — Limits g
thods of measurement

3 | Terms and definitions

Fof the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

NOJTE Definitions related to EMC and to relevant phenomena are given in IEC 60050-161 and in other IEC
CIgPR publications.

3.1

port

pafticular interface (0f‘the specified apparatus with the external electromagnetic environm

(se€

e Figure 1)

Enclosure port

Low voltage a.c.

ary

nd
fed

nd
fed

nd
ViC

nd

And

mains port

Apparatus

Telecommunications/ DC power port
network port

IEC 1091/06

Figure 1 — Examples of ports
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3.2

en

closure port

physical boundary of the apparatus which electromagnetic fields may radiate through or

im

pinge on

3.3

ca
po

NO

3.4

tel
po

ble port
rt at which a conductor or a cable is connected to the apparatus

TE Examples are signal, control and power ports.

bcommunications/network port

nt of connection for voice, data and signalling transfers intended to interconnect widely

digpersed systems via such means as direct connection to multi-user telecommunicatigns

ne
ne

works (e.g. public switched telecommunications networks (PSTN) integratedservices dig

tal

works (ISDN), x-type digital subscriber lines (xDSL), etc.), local area networks (g.g.
Etr[rernet, Token Ring, etc.) and similar networks)

NOJTE A port generally intended for interconnection of components of an ITE system_under test (e.g. RS-232,RS-
484, field buses in the scope of IEC 61158, IEEE Standard 1284 (parallel printer) Universal Serial Bus (U$B),
IEHE Standard 1394 (“Fire Wire”), etc.) and used in accordance with its funetional specifications (e.g. for [the
makimum length of cable connected to it), is not considered to be a telecommunications port.

3.1\’

power port

poft at which a conductor or cable carrying the primary electrical power needed for the
opegration (functioning) of an apparatus or associated apparatus is connected to the apparatus
3.6

puplic mains network

eldctricity lines to which all categories of consumers have access and which are operated b

Su

3.7

lo
L
lo
VO

[1E]

NO|
4

Th
em

bply or distribution undertaking for thepurpose of supplying electrical energy

voltage

tension
age having a value below a conventionally adopted limit

\V 601-01-26 modified]

TE For the distribution of AC electric power, the upper limit is generally accepted to be 1 000 V.
Conditions during testing

e\gquipment under test (EUT) shall be tested in the operating mode producing the larg

pst

ISSIon In the irequency band being Invesiigated, e€.g. based on nhimited pre-tests and

consistent with normal applications. The configuration of the test sample shall be varied to
achieve maximum emission consistent with typical applications and installation practice.

If the apparatus is part of a system, or can be connected to auxiliary apparatus, the apparatus
shall be tested while connected to the minimum representative configuration of auxiliary
apparatus necessary to exercise the ports in a similar manner to that described in CISPR 11
and CISPR 22.

In cases where a manufacturer's specification requires external filtering and/or shielding
devices or measures that are clearly specified in the user's manual, the test requirements of
this standard shall be applied with the specified devices or measures in place.
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The configuration and mode of operation during the measurements shall be precisely noted in
the test report. If the apparatus has a large number of similar ports or ports with many similar
connections, a sufficient number shall be selected to simulate actual operating conditions and
to ensure that all the different types of termination are covered.

The measurements shall be carried out at one single set of parameters within the operating
ranges of temperature, humidity and atmospheric pressure specified for the product and at the
rated supply voltage, unless otherwise indicated in the basic standard.

The purchaser/user shall be informed if special measures have to be taken to\\achigve
compliance, e.g. the use of shielded or special cables.

6 | Applicability

ts

The application of measurements for emission(s) depends on the particular apparatus,
configuration, its ports, its technology and its operating conditions.

Mgasurements shall be applied to the relevant ports of the apparatus according to Table| 1.
Mgasurements shall only be carried out where the relevant ports exist.

It may be determined from consideration of the electrical characteristics and usage of a
pafticular apparatus that some of the measureménts are inappropriate and therefpre
unpecessary. In such a case it is required that the\decision and justification not to meastyre
shall be recorded in the test report.

7 | Emission requirements

The emission requirements for apparatus covered by this standard are given on a port by port
basis.

Mgasurements shall be condueted in a well-defined and reproducible manner.
The measurements may.be performed in any order.

The description of’the measurement, the measurement instrumentation, the measurement
mgthods, andsthe measurement set-up to be used are given in the standards, which are
referred to indable 1.

The contents of the standards referenced in the tables are not repeated here, howeyer
mddifications or additional information needed for the practical application of the
measurements are given in this standard.

8 Application of limits in tests for conformity of equipment in series
production

8.1 Tests shall be made:

— either on a sample of equipment of the type using the statistical method of evaluation set
outin 8.2,

— or, for simplicity’s sake, on one equipment only.
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8.2  Statistically assessed compliance with limits shall be made as follows:

This test shall be performed on a sample of not less than five and not more than 12 items of
the type. If, in exceptional circumstances, five items are not available, a sample of four or three
shall be used. Compliance is judged from the following relationship:

wh

X

x+kS, <L

ere

Th

is-the-arithmetic-mean-ofthe-measuredvalue-of-nitemsinthe-sample

n
2 _ p—
Sy = n1—’| Z(xi _x)2
i=1
is the value of the individual item
is the appropriate limit

is the factor derived from tables of the non-central t-distribution which assures with 80
confidence that 80 % of the type is below the limit; the value of k*depends on the sam
size n and is stated below.

e quantities x,,, x, S, and L are expressed logarithmically: dB(fV), dB(pV/m) or dB(pW).

%
ple

n 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 14

k 2,04 1,69 1,52 1,42 1,35 1,30 1,27 1,24 1,21 1,2

o

9

Th

ingtrumentation uncertainty considerations contained in CISPR 16-4-2.

Determining compliance withcthe limits in this standard shall be based on the results of

Cco

Ho
co
an
ref

Measurement uncertainty

e results of measurements of -eémissions from ITE shall reference the measurem

mpliance measurement not taking into account measurement instrumentation uncertainty,

wever measurement ‘uncertainty of the measurement instrumentation and its associa
hnections between’/the various instruments in the measurement chain shall be calcula
1 both the measurement results and the calculated uncertainty shall appear in the t
ort.

he

ed
ed
pst
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La

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE
COMITE INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL DES PERTURBATIONS RADIOELECTRIQUES

COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) —

Partie 6-4: Normes génériques —
Norme sur I’émission pour les environnements industriels

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation compo
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La GEl'a pour obje
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans-les domaines
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des|Normes internationa
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles’au public (PAS) et
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée’a des comités d'étug
aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut\participer. Les organisati
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec (aCEl, participent également
travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale_de “Normalisation (ISO), selon

conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.
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Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions’ fechniques représentent, dans la megure

du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant, denné que les Comités nationaux de la
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de €ecommandations internationales et sont agré
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous l€es efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la

s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEIl ne peut pas étre tenue responsablg
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en'est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale,”lés Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans tout
mesure possible, a appliquer de facon transparente les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publicati
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences \entre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publicati
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La CEIl n’a prévu aucune procédure ;dé&/ marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes a une de ses Publications.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurecqu'ils sont en possession de la derniere édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit\_étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires
mandataires, y compris se$§ experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Com
nationaux de la CEl, pour, tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout a
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les f
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou
toute autre Publication/de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publicati
référencées, estobligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent f
I'objet«de, "droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue g
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.
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norme internationale CEl 61000-6-4 g &té pro’pnrén par le sous-comité H du CISPR: Limi

es

pour la protection des services radioélectriques.

Cette deuxieme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 1997. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique. Les principaux changements introduits par cette nouvelle
édition consistent dans I'ajout de deux nouveaux articles, le premier sur les essais applicables
aux appareils produits en série, le second concernant l'incertitude de mesure, et dans
I'insertion d’exigences sur les accés d’alimentation en courant continu et les accés de
télécommunication. L’annexe informative a par ailleurs été supprimée.
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Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
CISPR/H/122/FDIS CISPR/H/125/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Le|comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la.daie|de
mdintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les\dennges
relptives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* | reconduite,

* | supprimée,

* |remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
* |amendée.
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INTRODUCTION

La CEI 61000 est publiée sous forme de plusieurs parties, conformément a la structure

sui

Pa

vante:

rtie 1: Généralités
Considérations générales (introduction, principes fondamentaux)
Définitions, terminologie

Pal’tie 2: Environnement

Partie 3: Limites

Partie 4: Techniques d’essai et de mesure

Paftie 5: Directives d'installation et d'atténuation

Paftie 6: Normes génériques
Paftie 9: Divers

Chlaque partie est a son“tour subdivisée en parties qui sont publiées soit comme Norn

int
ell
pa
61

Description de I'environnement
Classification de I'environnement

Niveaux de compatibilité

Limites d'émission

Limites d'immunité (dans la mesure ou elles ne relévent pas des.comités de produit)

Techniques de mesure

Techniques d'essai

Guides d'installation

Méthodes et dispositifs d'atténuation

brnationales, soit comme rapports techniques/spécifications techniques, certaines d'en
bs ont déja été publiées comme sections. D'autres seront publiées avec le numéro de
'tie suivi d'un(tiret et complété d'un second chiffre identifiant la subdivision (exemg
DO0-6-1).

es
tre

la
e:
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -

Partie 6-4: Normes génériques —
ur I’'émissi u Vi industri
Norme sur I’émission pour les environnements industriels

Domaine d’application et objet

La

ap
ind
Le
Il

ex

Ce
d'd

Le

présente partie de la CEI 61000 pour les exigences d’émissions CEM s’applique;.§
bareils électriques et électroniques destinés a étre utilisés dans des environneme
ustriels, tels qu'ils sont décrits ci-dessous.

5 exigences d’émissions dans la gamme de fréquences de 0 kHz a 400 GHz sont couvert
N‘est pas nécessaire de réaliser des mesures aux fréquences pour lesquelles aucy
gence n’a été spécifiée.

tte norme d’émission CEM générique s'applique en I'absence™de norme applica
mission CEM spécifique a un produit ou a une famille de produits-

5 appareils couverts par cette norme sont destinés a étre raceordés a un réseau d'éner

d'une linstallation alimentant un site industriel ou analogle, et destinés a fonctionner

I’i
ég
étr

Le
ex

Le
su

L'
co

d'gpplication.

Le
pe
ind
co

allir‘]:wenté par un transformateur haute tension ou moyenné‘tension réservé a l'alimentat

érieur ou a proximité des sites industriels, comme défini ci-dessous. Cette norme s'applig
hlement aux appareils qui sont alimentés par piles’ou accumulateurs et qui sont destiné
e utilisés dans des sites industriels.

5 environnements couverts par cette normeisont les environnements industriels, intérieurg
érieurs.

5 sites industriels sont en outre caraétérisés par I'existence d’un ou plusieurs des exemp
vants:

présence d'appareils industriels), scientifiques et médicaux (ISM));
commutations fréquentes de charges inductives ou capacitives importantes;
intensités et champs magnétiques associés importants.

bjet de cette norme est de définir les exigences d'essais d’émissions aux perturbatid
ntinues et transitoires, conduites et rayonnées, pour les appareils définis dans le doma

5 exigences des perturbations émises ont été choisies de maniére a assurer que
rturbations engendrées par l'appareil en fonctionnement normal, dans un environnem
ustriel, ne dépassent pas un niveau qui pourrait empécher d'autres appareils de fonction
mme prévu normalement. Les conditions de défaut de l'appareil ne sont pas prises

ux
nts

et

es

ns
ne

es
bnt
her
en

compte. Cette norme ne comporte pas, pour les besoins des essais, tous les phénomenes
perturbateurs mais uniquement ceux considérés comme applicables pour les appareils
couverts par la norme. Ces exigences représentent les exigences essentielles de compatibilité
électromagnétique concernant les émissions.

Les exigences sont spécifiées pour chacun des accées considérés.

NOTE 1 Cette norme ne traite pas des aspects de sécurité.

NOTE 2 Dans des cas spécifiques, des situations peuvent apparaitre dans lesquelles les niveaux spécifiés dans la
présente norme ne pourront offrir le niveau de protection adéquat; par exemple lorsqu’un récepteur sensible est
utilisé a trés grande proximité d’un appareil. Dans de tels cas, des mesures particuliéres d'atténuation peuvent
s’avérer nécessaires.

1)

Selon la définition donnée dans la CISPR 11.
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2

Références normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour ['application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références non
datées, la derniere édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CISPR 11, Appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux (ISM) a fréquence radioélectrique —

Ca

ractéristiques de perturbations électromagnétiques — Limites et méthodes de mesure

Cl

pe
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3.1
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(va

BPR 16-1-2:2003, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure((
rturbations radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 1
pareils de mesure des perturbations radioélectriques et de l'immunité aux perturbatid
ioélectriques — Matériels auxiliaires — Perturbations conduites

BPR 16-2-1:2003, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de” mesure (
rturbations radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 2

BPR 16-2-3, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de“mesure des perturbatid
ioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 2-3: Méthodes
sure des perturbations et de I'immunité — Mesures des perturbations rayonnées

BPR 16-4-2, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbatid
ioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 4-2: Incertitud
tistiques et modélisation des limites — Incertitudes.de mesure CEM

BPR 22, Appareils de traitement de l'information — Caractéristiques des perturbatid
ioélectriques — Limites et méthodes de mesure

Termes et définitions

Ur les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent.

TE Les définitions concernapt la compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) et les phénoménes corresponds
rent dans la CEl 60050(461) ainsi que dans d’autres publications de la CEIl et du CISPR.

Cés
prface particuliere de I'appareil spécifié avec I'environnement électromagnétique extéri
ir la Figure 1)

Connexion a

es
-2:
ns

es
-1:

thodes de mesure des perturbations et de I'immunité — Mesures des pérturbations conduiles

ns
de

ns
es,

ns

nts

pur

I'enveloppe
Acces d’alimentation
en courant alternatif
a basse tension
Matériel
Acces de Acces par les bornes
télécommunication et d'alimentation en
de réseau courant continu

. ' < IEC 1091/06
Figure 1 — Exemples d'acces
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3.2

acces par I'enveloppe

frontiere physique de l'appareil a travers laquelle les champs électromagnétiques peuvent
rayonner ou a laquelle ils peuvent se heurter

3.3
acces par les cables
point auquel un conducteur ou un cable est connecté a l'appareil.

NOTE Parmiles exemples, on peut citer les acceés de signaux, de commande et d’alimentation.

3.4
actés de télécommunication et de réseau
po|nt de connexion pour le transfert de la voix, des données et de la signalisation,’'desting
étre relié a des systémes largement étendus par des moyens tels qu'une connexion ‘directs
def réseaux de télécommunication multi-utilisateurs (par exemple les réseaux publics
commutés, les réseaux numériques a intégration de services (RNIS), les résgaux xDSL, et¢.
a des réseaux locaux (par exemple Ethernet, Token Ring, etc.) et a des résgaux similaires)

U W&
Q- Q-

A4
~

NOJTE Les acces généralement prévus pour linterconnexion des composants d*un“systeme d’ATl en egsai
(pal exemple RS-232, RS 485, bus de terrain dans le domaine d’application de la CEN61158, bus IEEE 1284 (accés
parplléle pour imprimante), bus série universel (USB, Universal Serial Bus), bus, IEEE 1394 “ Fire Wire ”, etc.) et
utilfsés comme prévu dans le cadre de leurs spécifications fonctionnelles (par-exemple pour la longueur maxinjale
du fable connecté), ne sont pas considérés comme des accés de télécommunication et de réseau au sens de cette
défnition.

3.5
acteés de puissance
po|nt auquel un conducteur ou un cable transportanf\'énergie électrique primaire nécessaire|au
forjctionnement d'un appareil ou d'appareils associés est relié a I'appareil

3.6
réseau public d'alimentation
Lignes électriques auxquelles toutes les' catégories de consommateurs ont accés et qui spnt
régies par une entreprise assurant lafourniture ou la distribution d'énergie électrique

3.7
bapse tension
BT
ter]sion possédant unetvaleur inférieure a une limite conventionnellement adoptée

[VEEI 601-01-26, modifiée]

NOJTE Pour la~distribution d’énergie électrique en courant alternatif, la limite supérieure est généralenmjent
corlsidérée comme étant 1 000 V.

4 |Conditions pendant l'essai

3 S da o 3 lus
d’émissions possible dans la bande de fréquences étudiée, par exemple basée sur des essais
préliminaires, et correspondant aux applications normales. On doit faire varier la configuration
de I'échantillon en essai pour obtenir I'émission maximale correspondant aux applications et
pratiques d'installation types.

Si l'appareil fait partie d'un systéme, ou peut étre connecté a des appareils auxiliaires, il doit
étre essayé connecté a la configuration représentative minimale d'appareils auxiliaires
permettant I'essai aux accés d'une maniére analogue a celle décrite dans la CISPR 11 et la
CISPR 22.

Dans le cas ou la spécification du fabricant exige explicitement des filires externes et/ou des
dispositifs de blindage ou des mesures qui sont clairement spécifiés dans le manuel utilisateur,
les exigences d’essai données par la présente norme doivent étre appliquées avec les
dispositifs ou les mesures spécifiés mis en ceuvre.
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